

No. 15-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. MURR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIX COUNTY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals
of the State of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE WISCONSIN COUNTIES ASSOCIATION,
THE WISCONSIN TOWNS ASSOCIATION, AND
THE LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNICIPALITIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Andrew T. Phillips
A.J. Peterman
VON BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C.
411 E. Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 1000
Milwaukee, WI 53202

June 16, 2016

Jeffrey A. Mandell
Counsel of Record
Barbara A. Neider
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 W. Washington Ave.
Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 256-0226
jmandell@staffordlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT LEGAL BACKGROUND...	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REACH THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESSED BY PETITIONERS.	14
A. The Rule Of Constitutional Avoidance Holds That Constitutional Decisions Should Be Reached Only When Necessary.....	15
1. The rule of constitutional avoidance is established by consistent, settled practice in this Court.	15
2. The rule of constitutional avoidance applies even where lower courts have focused on constitutional issues.....	17
B. The Wisconsin Court Of Appeals Failed To Explore Potentially Dispositive Nonconstitutional Arguments, Bringing This Case Squarely Within The Rule Of Constitutional Avoidance.....	21
C. The trial court’s unrebutted analysis shows that this case can be disposed of on independent and adequate state-law grounds..	23
II. PETITIONERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM IS NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION.	26

III. THIS COURT HAS SEVERAL PROCEDURAL OPTIONS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE DECIDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESSED BY PETITIONERS.	30
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX: Provisions of County Land Use Ordinances That Address Combining Commonly Owned, Contiguous, Substandard Lots in Wisconsin Counties.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alma Motor Co. v. Timken-Detroit Axle Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 129 (1946).....	14, 15, 17, 19, 22
<i>Arrigoni Enter., LLC v. Town of Durham, Conn.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016).....	26
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	16, 30
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 355 U.S. 171 (1957).....	24
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	16, 17, 20
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	15, 21
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	18, 20, 31
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960).....	17, 18, 21, 31
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	23
<i>Colo. Anti-Discrimination Comm’n</i> <i>v. Cont’l Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 714 (1963).....	24
<i>Cty. Ct. of Ulster Cty., N.Y. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	15, 19

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,</i> 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	16, 20
<i>Doe v. Am. Nat.'l Red Cross,</i> 176 Wis. 2d 610, 500 N.W.2d 264 (1993)	31
<i>Eberle v. Dane Cty. Bd. of Adjustment,</i> 227 Wis. 2d 609, 595 N.W.2d 730 (1999)	26
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 485 U.S. 660 (1988).....	17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 31
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19, 31
<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.,</i> 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	25
<i>Ex parte Randolph,</i> 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C.D. Va. 1833).....	15
<i>Fiore v. White,</i> 528 U.S. 23 (1999).....	32
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Anderson,</i> 269 U.S. 341 (1926).....	24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States,</i> 134 S. Ct. 510 (2013)	29
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	20
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard,</i> 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	17
<i>Hoepker v. City of Madison Plan Comm'n,</i> 209 Wis. 2d 633, 563 N.W.2d 145 (1997)	26

<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	18
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	23
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Madigan v. Levin</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2 (2013).....	30
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	25
<i>Miesen v. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 298, 594 N.W.2d 821 (Ct. App. 1999)	22
<i>Minnick v. Cal. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981).....	17
<i>Murr v. St. Croix Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 335 Wis. 2d 146, 803 N.W.2d 849 (2011)	11
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016)	13
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	30
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	20
<i>Osterhues v. Bd. of Adjustment for Washburn Cty.</i> , 2005 WI 92, 282 Wis. 2d 228, 698 N.W.2d 701	6
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	27

<i>Parker v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 338 U.S. 327 (1949).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Rescue Army v. Mun. Ct. of L.A.</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	17
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	24
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	21, 25
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	15, 31
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	21
<i>Waters ex rel. Skow v. Pertzborn</i> , 2001 WI 62, 243 Wis. 2d 703, 627 N.W.2d 497	22
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	13, 26, 27, 29

<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	24
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	19, 20, 21, 23

Constitutional Provisions

WIS. CONST., art. IX, §3(1).....	4
----------------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2106	30
Bayfield Cty. Ordinance tit. 13, ch. 1, art. B, § 13-1-26(d) (2012).....	7
Code of Green Lake Cty. § 350-22(A)–(B).....	7
St. Croix Cty., Wis., Code of Ordinances, Land Use & Dev., subch. III.V, § 17.36 (2005)	6, 7
WIS. STAT. § 59.52	1
WIS. STAT. § 59.69	4, 5
WIS. STAT. § 59.694.....	5, 6
WIS. STAT. § 60.23	1
WIS. STAT. § 60.61	4, 5
WIS. STAT. § 61.35	4, 5
WIS. STAT. § 62.23	4, 5
WIS. STAT. § 66.1001.....	5
WIS. STAT. § 809.23.....	13, 30
WIS. STAT. § 821.01.....	31
WIS. STAT. § 893.93.....	12, 24

Other Authorities

BRIAN W. OHM, GUIDE TO COMMUNITY PLANNING
IN WISCONSIN 91 (1999)..... 3

BRIAN W. OHM, WISCONSIN LAND USE & PLANNING LAW 5-
45 (2013 ed.)..... 4

36 C.J.S. FEDERAL COURTS § 366 30

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, *ET AL.*, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE
209 (10th ed. 2013) 24

U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, A STANDARD STATE
ZONING ENABLING ACT (rev. 1926) 4
